



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.35/2018

Appellant : Md. Riaz Uddin Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Secretaries M/S. Mahadpur

Nizvernerpur GPSS Ltd.

Date of hearing : 02-11-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02-11-2018

The petitioner Md. Riaz Uddin Laskar is present.

The Secretary, M/S. Mahadpur Nizvernerpur GPSS Ltd. has informed the Commission vide letter dt. 24-10-2018 that the RTI petition was received by him from the Joint Director, F & C.S. & C.A. on 5-12-2017 and the petitioner was directed to deposit the cost of documents on 24-12-2017, amounting to Rs. 56,680/- but the RTI applicant did not deposit the same. The RTI petitioner submitted a reminder before the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi and accordingly the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs fixed a date for hearing on 2-4-2018 and order was passed, a copy of which has been enclosed.

On perusal of the copy of the order passed by the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs dt. 2-4-2018, it is seen that the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA, Hailakandi after careful examination of records observed that GPSS Ltd. are not able to provide the documents of categorywise ration card along with card holder as there is no provision to submit Utilization Certificate from the beneficiary, but GPSS Ltd. are able to provide allotment copies of rice etc. along with name and address of F.P. Shop agent of the GPSS Ltd. As regards guidelines of NFSA, 13 is available in the website fcs.assam.gov.in, the RTI applicant may collect from the net. Hence the RTI petition of Sri Riaz Uddin Laskar is hereby disposed.

The petitioner present stated that he had not received a copy of the order dt. 2-4-2018 which was handed over by the diarist and received by the petitioner.

Since the matter had already been disposed by the 1st Appellate authority on 2nd April, 2018, a copy of which has been received by the petitioner today, the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 28-02-2018 is found to be redundant and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.35/2018

Dtd. 02 -11-2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Secretaries M/S. Mahadpur Nizvernerpur GPSS Ltd. for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, Assamfor information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Md. Riaz Uddin Laskar, President PSYF Lala Block Committee, Suruj Ali Laskar, Vill. Abdullapur Pt- I, P.O. Sarbanndapur, P.S. & Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

 $\label{eq:Registraric} Registrar\,i/c \\ Assam \, \text{State Information Commission}$